
  

  

Multi -Year 

Capital Improvement Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fiscal Years 2016 ï 2020 

Presented: February 2, 2015 

 



 

ii 
 

Elected Officials & Staff 

 

Gurnee Village Board 

Kristina M. Kovarik ï Mayor 

Andy Harris ï Village Clerk 

Jeanne Balmes ï Trustee 

Greg Garner ï Trustee 

Thomas Hood ï Trustee 

Stephen Park ï Trustee 

Cheryl Ross ï Trustee 

Don Wilson ï Trustee 

 

Executive Staff  

Patrick Muetz ï Village Administrator 

Kevin Woodside ï Police Chief 

Fred Friedl ï Fire Chief 

Tom Rigwood ï Public Works Director 

David Ziegler ï Director of Community Development 

Scott Drabicki ï Village Engineer 

Ellen Dean ï Economic Development Director  

Brian Gosnell ï Finance Director 

 

 



 

iii 
 

Village Map 
 

 

¶ Incorporated: 1928 

¶ Population: 31,295 (2010 Census) 

¶ Land Area: 13.4 sq. miles 

 



 

iv 
 

Transmittal Letter  
 

 

 

Honorable Mayor and Village Board: 

Staff is pleased to submit the Multi-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for the fiscal years 2016 ς 2020.  

¢ƘŜ /Lt ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ ŎƻƳƳƛǘƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ƳŀƛƴǘŀƛƴƛƴƎ ƛƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƛǘŜƳǎ ƴŜŜŘŜŘ ǘƻ 

ŎŀǊǊȅ ƻǳǘ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ Ƴƛǎǎƛƻƴ of Engage, Preserve, and Advance.   

The purpose of preparing a CIP is to assist decision makers in identifying resources needed to maintain 

infrastructure, services and service levels, and potential future funding challenges and policy 

considerations. 

The Village recognized the need for additional funding and in 2014 the Village Board increased the 

±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ IƻƳŜ wǳƭŜ {ŀƭŜǎ ǘŀȄ ōȅ лΦр҈Φ  ¢ƘŜ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƛǎ ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǎǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ ƻƴ ƛƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ 

and is the funding mechanism for the Transportation System plan included in this document. 

It is important to note the CIP is a long-term planning document that is intended to be a fluid plan that 

will be constantly changing and updated based on the availability of funding and other unforeseen 

considerations.  Individual projects or purchases will be vetted during the preparation of the Annual 

Budget and formally approved by the Village Board.   

The CIP encompasses the VƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ Ƴŀƛƴ ǎȅǎǘŜƳǎ ƻŦ ƛƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜΤ Transportation, Water and Sewer and 

Stormwater Management, as well as capital items such as Vehicles and Equipment and Buildings and 

Building Improvements.  LǘŜƳǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /Lt ƳŜŜǘ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ criteria of a capital asset as 

ŘŜǎŎǊƛōŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ CƛȄŜŘ !ǎǎŜǘ Policy (Appendix A).   

For the upcoming fiscal year, the plan represents those items being proposed in the FY2016 Budget.  

Beyond FY2016, items that are currently known are included in the appropriate year, remaining funding 

is allocated based on the general intent and needs.  !ƴǘƛŎƛǇŀǘŜŘ ǊŜǇƭŀŎŜƳŜƴǘ Ŏƻǎǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǎƘƻǿƴ ƛƴ ǘƻŘŀȅΩǎ 

dollars, meaning there is no adjustment for inflation built into the plan.   

The CIP was developed over several months with input from staff in all departments, and we wish to 

recognize the effort of all those involved in the process. 

Sincerely,  

 

Scott Drabicki     Brian Gosnell 

Village Engineer     Finance Director 
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Executive Summary 

Funding Strategy 

The Village relies heavily on elastic, or economically sensitive, revenue sources such as sales tax.  Due to 

the sensitivity of these revenues, the Village funds capital on a pay-as-you-go basis rather than incurring 

debt whenever possible.  This provides the Village greater flexibility to direct resources to maintaining 

vital services rather than debt payments in the event of an unforeseen economic recession.   

In 2014 the Village Board instituted an additional 0.5% Home Rule Sales Tax.  This additional revenue 

was dedicated for infrastructure and capital spending, and is the basis for funding the Transportation 

System plan.  In addition to the Home Rule Sales Tax, the Village transfers excess General Fund reserves 

to the Capital Improvement Fund (304) annually for general government capital projects in subsequent 

years.  This funding strategy has allowed the Village to avoid levying a property tax for capital 

improvements.   

Water & Sewer related infrastructure and capital funding has historically relied on revenues from new 

development in the form of connection and user fees.  As new development opportunities lessened it 

became apparent Water & Sewer rates were not sufficient to sustain a capital replacement program.  In 

2011, the Village conducted a water rate study and as a result of the findings, instituted a base fee and 

incremental increase in the rate.  The incremental increase expires in Fiscal Year 2016.  More 

information regarding the study and historical rates can be found in the Water & Sewer System section. 

The Village has traditionally utilized its debt capacity for major capital items that cannot be funded from 

existing revenue streams. Facilities such as the Public Works Facility or Police Station are examples of 

items that have been funded through the issuance of debt. In addition to facilities, the Village has also 

utilized debt to fund redevelopment within its commercial districts that can be tied to future sales tax 

ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ DǳǊƴŜŜ aƛƭƭǎ όaŀŎȅΩǎύ ǊŜŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ ƛƴ нлммΦ 

hǾŜǊŀƭƭ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ ŦƻǊ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǎ ƳŀȄƛƳǳƳ operating flexibility, minimal burden 

to residents, and a low debt per capita measure. 
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Fiscal Year 2016 Proposed Plan Financial Summary 

The Fiscal Year 2016 proposed CIP totals $10.1 million.  The primary funding sources for the FY2016 

proposed plan is Home Rule Sales Tax, accounting for $4.6 million or 45.6%.  User Fees fund water and 

sewer related expenditures and total $1.3m or 12.54%. Motor Fuel Taxes account for $785,470 or 

7.79%.  Planned use of reserves, primarily in the Capital Improvement Fund and Motor Fuel Tax Fund, 

total $2.3 million or 22.77%. Grants & Reimbursements account for $531,049 or 5.26% and includes 

reimbursements from the Warren Waukegan Fire Protection District. E911 Revenue accounts for 4.6% 

and represents only the capital portion of the 911 Fund expenditures. 

 

 

  

FY2015

Budget

FY2015

Estimate

FY2016

Budget

FY2017

Projected

FY2018

Projected

FY2019

Projected

FY2020

Projected
Total

Revenues

Home Rule Sales Tax $0 $280,000 $4,600,000 $4,669,000 $4,739,035 $4,810,121 $4,882,272 $23,700,428

User Fees (Utility) $420,000 $427,000 $1,265,000 $1,208,000 $598,000 $466,000 $338,000 $3,875,000

Motor Fuel Taxes $921,769 $794,376 $785,470 $774,063 $762,827 $751,760 $740,858 $3,814,978

Grants & Reimbursements $261,000 $500,222 $531,049 $750,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $1,881,049

E911 Revenue $236,725 $158,750 $463,950 $225,000 $285,000 $0 $875,000 $1,848,950

Transfers $600,000 $1,600,000 $100,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $2,500,000

Sale of Assets $0 $0 $45,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $145,000

Interest Income $3,225 $1,200 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $5,750

Debt Proceeds (IEPA Loan) $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000

Use of Reserves $3,649,506 $1,484,542 $2,296,831 $1,221,787 $556,988 $1,026,970 $884,219 $5,986,795

Total Revenues $6,092,225 $5,246,090 $10,088,450 $9,474,000 $12,768,000 $7,881,000 $8,546,500 $48,757,950

Home Rule Sales Tax, 
$4,600,000, 45.60% 

User Fees (Utility), 
$1,265,000, 12.54% 

Motor Fuel Taxes, 
$785,470, 7.79% 

Grants & 
Reimbursements, 
$531,049, 5.26% 

E911 Revenue, 
$463,950, 4.60% 

Transfers, $100,000, 
0.99% 

Sale of Assets, 
$45,000, 0.45% 

Use of Reserves, 
$2,296,831, 22.77% 

FY2016 Budgeted CIP Funding Sources - $10.1m  
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The largest expenditure category is Transportation System spending which totals $6.3 million or 62.40%.  

Vehicles and Equipment accounts for $2.3  million or 23.03%, Water and Sewer totals $795,000 or 

7.88%, Buildings and Improvements totals $414,500 or 4.11%, and Stormwater Management totals 

$261,000 or 2.59%. 

 

 

  

FY2015

Budget

FY2015

Estimate

FY2016

Budget

FY2017

Projected

FY2018

Projected

FY2019

Projected

FY2020

Projected
Total

Expenditures

Transportation System $3,520,000 $2,865,421 $6,295,000 $5,075,000 $5,075,000 $5,335,000 $5,475,000 $27,255,000

Vehicles & Equipment $2,088,225 $1,893,002 $2,322,950 $3,647,000 $2,089,500 $2,027,500 $2,463,000 $12,549,950

Water & Sanitary Sewer Systems $45,000 $90,000 $795,000 $245,000 $5,220,000 $145,000 $145,000 $6,550,000

Buildings & Building Improvements $308,000 $265,667 $414,500 $356,000 $282,500 $272,500 $362,500 $1,688,000

Stormwater Management System $131,000 $132,000 $261,000 $151,000 $101,000 $101,000 $101,000 $715,000

Total Expenditures $6,092,225 $5,246,090 $10,088,450 $9,474,000 $12,768,000 $7,881,000 $8,546,500 $48,757,950

Transportation 
System, $6,295,000, 

62.40% 

Vehicles & 
Equipment, 

$2,322,950, 23.03% 

Water & Sanitary 
Sewer Systems, 
$795,000, 7.88% 

Buildings & Building 
Improvements, 

$414,500, 4.11% 

Stormwater 
Management 

System, $261,000, 
2.59% 

FY2016 Budgeted CIP Funding Uses- $10.1m 
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Fiscal Years 2016 ï 2020 Plan Financial Summary 

The largest source of funding over the plan period is Home Rule Sales Tax at $23.70 million or 50.51%.  

Planned use of reserves accounts for $6.00 million or 12.79% over the plan period, largely in the Capital 

Improvement Fund.  User fees and Motor Fuel Taxes total $3.88 million or 8.26% and $3.81 million or 

8.13% respectively.  Transfers from the General Fund and Impact Fee Fund total $2.50 million or 5.33%.  

The construction of the Knowles Rd. water tower is anticipated to be funded by a low interest loan from 

the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as the cost exceeds funds available in the water and sewer 

fund.   

 

 

  

FY2015

Budget

FY2015

Estimate

FY2016

Budget

FY2017

Projected

FY2018

Projected

FY2019

Projected

FY2020

Projected
Total

Revenues

Home Rule Sales Tax $0 $280,000 $4,600,000 $4,669,000 $4,739,035 $4,810,121 $4,882,272 $23,700,428

User Fees (Utility) $420,000 $427,000 $1,265,000 $1,208,000 $598,000 $466,000 $338,000 $3,875,000

Motor Fuel Taxes $921,769 $794,376 $785,470 $774,063 $762,827 $751,760 $740,858 $3,814,978

Grants & Reimbursements $261,000 $500,222 $531,049 $750,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $1,881,049

E911 Revenue $236,725 $158,750 $463,950 $225,000 $285,000 $0 $875,000 $1,848,950

Transfers $600,000 $1,600,000 $100,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $2,500,000

Sale of Assets $0 $0 $45,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $145,000

Interest Income $3,225 $1,200 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $5,750

Debt Proceeds (IEPA Loan) $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000

Use of Reserves $3,649,506 $1,484,542 $2,296,831 $1,221,787 $556,988 $1,026,970 $884,219 $5,986,795

Total Revenues $6,092,225 $5,246,090 $10,088,450 $9,474,000 $12,768,000 $7,881,000 $8,546,500 $48,757,950

Home Rule Sales Tax, 
$23,700,428, 50.51% 

User Fees (Utility), 
$3,875,000, 8.26% 

Motor Fuel Taxes, 
$3,814,978, 8.13% 

Grants & 
Reimbursements, 
$1,881,049, 4.01% 

Transfers, 
$2,500,000, 5.33% 

Sale of Assets, 
$145,000, 0.31% 

Interest Income, 
$5,750, 0.01% 

Debt Proceeds (IEPA 
Loan), $5,000,000, 

10.66% 
Use of Reserves, 

$6,002,795, 12.79% 

FY2016 - FY2020 Proposed Funding - $48.8m  
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Expenditures over the 5-year plan period total $48.8 million.  Transportation System spending totals 

$27.3 million or 55.90%.  Vehicles & Equipment totals $12.5 million or 25.74%.  Water and Sewer system 

spending totals $6.6 million or 13.43%, largely due to the construction of the Knowles Rd. water tower 

in FY2018.  Buildings and Improvements totals $1.69 million or 3.46% and Stormwater Management 

spending accounts for $715,000 or 1.47%. 

 

 

 

 

FY2015

Budget

FY2015

Estimate

FY2016

Budget

FY2017

Projected

FY2018

Projected

FY2019

Projected

FY2020

Projected
Total

Expenditures

Transportation System $3,520,000 $2,865,421 $6,295,000 $5,075,000 $5,075,000 $5,335,000 $5,475,000 $27,255,000

Vehicles & Equipment $2,088,225 $1,893,002 $2,322,950 $3,647,000 $2,089,500 $2,027,500 $2,463,000 $12,549,950

Water & Sanitary Sewer Systems $45,000 $90,000 $795,000 $245,000 $5,220,000 $145,000 $145,000 $6,550,000

Buildings & Building Improvements $308,000 $265,667 $414,500 $356,000 $282,500 $272,500 $362,500 $1,688,000

Stormwater Management System $131,000 $132,000 $261,000 $151,000 $101,000 $101,000 $101,000 $715,000

Total Expenditures $6,092,225 $5,246,090 $10,088,450 $9,474,000 $12,768,000 $7,881,000 $8,546,500 $48,757,950

Transportation 
System, $27,255,000, 

55.90% 

Vehicles & 
Equipment, 

$12,549,950, 25.74% 

Water & Sanitary 
Sewer Systems, 

$6,550,000, 13.43% 

Buildings & Building 
Improvements, 

$1,688,000, 3.46% Stormwater 
Management 

System, $715,000, 
1.47% 

FY2016 - FY2020 Proposed Expenditures - $48.8m 
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FY2015
Budget

FY2015
Estimate

FY2016
Budget

FY2017
Projected

FY2018
Projected

FY2019
Projected

FY2020
Projected

Debt Proceeds (IEPA Loan) $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0

Interest Income $3,225 $1,200 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150 $1,150

Sale of Assets $0 $0 $45,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

Transfers $600,000 $1,600,000 $100,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000

E911 Revenue $236,725 $158,750 $463,950 $225,000 $285,000 $0 $875,000

Grants & Reimbursements $261,000 $500,222 $531,049 $750,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

Motor Fuel Taxes $921,769 $794,376 $785,470 $774,063 $762,827 $751,760 $740,858

User Fees (Utility) $420,000 $427,000 $1,265,000 $1,208,000 $598,000 $466,000 $338,000

Use of Reserves $3,649,506 $1,484,542 $2,296,831 $1,221,787 $556,988 $1,026,970 $884,219

Home Rule Sales Tax $0 $280,000 $4,600,000 $4,669,000 $4,739,035 $4,810,121 $4,882,272

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

Funding Sources 
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FY2015
Budget

FY2015
Estimate

FY2016
Budget

FY2017
Projected

FY2018
Projected

FY2019
Projected

FY2020
Projected

Stormwater Management System $131,000 $132,000 $261,000 $151,000 $101,000 $101,000 $101,000

Buildings & Building Improvements $308,000 $265,667 $414,500 $356,000 $282,500 $272,500 $362,500

Water & Sanitary Sewer Systems $45,000 $90,000 $795,000 $245,000 $5,220,000 $145,000 $145,000

Vehicles & Equipment $2,088,225 $1,893,002 $2,322,950 $3,647,000 $2,089,500 $2,027,500 $2,463,000

Transportation System $3,520,000 $2,865,421 $6,295,000 $5,075,000 $5,075,000 $5,335,000 $5,475,000

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

Funding Uses 
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Capital Fund Financial Forecasts 
 

Part of long-term planning for capital and infrastructure is understanding resources and funding streams 

utilized for capital and the impact of the plan on reserve levels.  This section is intended to provide an 

overview of the planned capital spending and the impact on funding sources and reserve levels in each 

capital fund.  Each capital fund is presented with the FY2015 Budget and Estimate, and anticipated 

revenues and expenditures projected through FY2020 or April 30, 2020.  Individual projects within each 

fund are described in more detail in the appropriate system section.   

The Village accounts for capital and infrastructure spending in 2 main capital funds; the Capital 

Improvement Fund (304) and the Water & Sewer Capital Fund (523).  In addition, the Motor Fuel Tax 

(205) special revenue fund is utilized for capital spending.  Motor fuel taxes are restricted for use, and 

the Village has historically utilized the funds for infrastructure.  The Village also maintains a 911 Fund 

(203), which has historically been utilized to fund capital purchases related to the operation of the 

±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ фмм ŎŜƴǘŜǊΦ  ¢ƘŜǎŜ ŦǳƴŘǎ ŀǊŜ ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǎǇŜƴŘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ŘŜǘŜǊƳƛƴŜŘ ōȅ ŀƴ ƛƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴǘ ōƻŀǊŘΦ  

The 911 Fund forecast is not included in the CIP as spending priorities are determined by a separate 

ETSB Board..Projected Capital Purchases are included in the Vehicles & Equipment category. 
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Motor Fuel Tax Fund ï 205 

Illinois imposes a tax on the privilege of operating motor vehicles and watercraft on public highways and 

waterways.  The tax is based on the consumption of fuel and totals 19 cents per gallon on non-diesel 

fuel and 21.5 cents on diesel.  The State collects the tax and currently distributes 54.4% to local taxing 

districts based on a statutory formula that includes population.  In addition to the motor fuel tax, the 

Village also receives disbursements for other state and federal capital programs.  Collectively these 

revenues make up the Motor Fuel Tax fund and are restricted for use on the transportation system. The 

tax is expected to decrease over time as vehicles become more fuel efficient and mass transit options 

become more prevalent.  The forecast assumes a 1.5% annual decline until FY2020, which coincides with 

the effective date of federally imposed fuel efficiency standards. 

Items of note in the Motor Fuel Tax Fund over the plan period include; 

¶ $4.7 million in Transportation System spending over the plan period (FY2016 ς FY2020). 

¶ The Village received funds from the IL Jobs Now program and a state capital bill of 

approximately $270,000 in FY2015. 

¶ Additional funds from the IL Jobs Now program of approximately $135,000 expire in FY2016. 

¶ The High Growth Cities program allots additional Motor Fuel Tax to communities experiencing 

greater than average population growth based on the last Census, it is assumed the Village will 

continue to receive this additional allotment through 2020. 

o After the 2020 Census staff expects that the Village will no longer be eligible for this 

allotment. 

¶ A one-time planned draw-down of fund balance is anticipated in FY2016 of approximately 

$780,000. 
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Motor Fuel Tax Fund - 205
FY2015

Budget

FY2015

Estimate

FY2016

Proposed

FY2017

Projected

FY2018

Projected

FY2019

Projected

FY2020

Projected

Recurring Revenues

Motor Fuel Tax $895,830 $768,603 $760,470 $749,063 $737,827 $726,760 $715,858

High Growth Cities $25,939 $25,773 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

Interest Income $125 $200 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150

Total Recurring Revenues $921,894 $794,576 $785,620 $774,213 $762,977 $751,910 $741,008

Non-Recurring Revenues

Grants $0 $270,722 $135,360 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Non-Recurring Revenues $0 $270,722 $135,360 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues $921,894 $1,065,298 $920,980 $774,213 $762,977 $751,910 $741,008

Transportation System

Road Resurface/Reconstruct $895,000 $812,435 $1,625,000 $650,000 $650,000 $700,000 $700,000

Crack Sealing $55,000 $54,981 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000

Total Transportation System $950,000 $867,416 $1,700,000 $725,000 $725,000 $775,000 $775,000

Total Expenditures $950,000 $867,416 $1,700,000 $725,000 $725,000 $775,000 $775,000

Net Change in Fund Balance -$28,106 $197,882 -$779,020 $49,213 $37,977 -$23,090 -$33,992

Beginning Fund Balance - 5/1 $760,325 $760,325 $958,207 $179,187 $228,399 $266,376 $243,286

Ending Fund Balance - 4/30 $732,219 $958,207 $179,187 $228,399 $266,376 $243,286 $209,294
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General Capital Improvement Fund - 304 

The Capital Improvement Fund accounts for general government capital asset purchases.  Capital 

purchases in this fund include transportation and stormwater management system maintenance and 

replacement, vehicles and equipment, and buildings and improvements.   

The fund is anticipated to run out of resources in FY2019.  This is prior to surplus transfers from the 

General Fund that are anticipated to be reduced over time.  The Village will constantly monitor the fund 

to ensure adequate resources and make adjustments annually in conjunction with the Annual Budget 

process.  In addition, staff continually seeks efficiency in service delivery methods and alternatives to 

reduce the financial requirements of maintaining vehicles and equipment. 

Items of note in the Capital Improvement Fund over the plan period include; 

¶ $33.3 million in general government capital spending over the plan period (FY2016 ς FY2020). 

¶ The Village increased the Home Rule Sales Tax from 0.5% to 1% and dedicated the increase to 

infrastructure and capital spending. 

¶ The Home Rule Sales Tax is anticipated to increase by 1.5% annually. 

¶ The Village expects to receive a donation from the Warren Waukegan Fire Protection District in 

Fiscal Year 2016 and another in 2017. 

¶ It is estimated the General Fund will transfer $500,000 of operating surplus to the fund annually. 

¶ It is anticipated the Impact Fee Fund will transfer $100,000 annually to the fund. 

 

FY2015

Budget

FY2015

Estimate

FY2016

Proposed

FY2017

Projected

FY2018

Projected

FY2019

Projected

FY2020

Projected

Recurring Revenues

Home Rule Sales Tax 1/2% $0 $280,000 $4,600,000 $4,669,000 $4,739,035 $4,810,121 $4,882,272

Sale of Assets $0 $0 $45,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

Interest Income $3,100 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000

Total Recurring Revenues $3,100 $281,000 $4,646,000 $4,695,000 $4,765,035 $4,836,121 $4,908,272

Non-Recurring Revenues

Grants $261,000 $229,500 $172,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

General Fund Surplus $600,000 $1,600,000 $0 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000

Impact Fee Transfer $0 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000

WWFPD Donation $0 $0 $223,689 $550,000 $0 $0 $0

Total Non-Recurring Revenues $861,000 $1,829,500 $495,689 $1,350,000 $800,000 $800,000 $800,000

Total Revenues $864,100 $2,110,500 $5,141,689 $6,045,000 $5,565,035 $5,636,121 $5,708,272

Expenditures

Transportation System $2,570,000 $1,998,005 $4,595,000 $4,350,000 $4,350,000 $4,560,000 $4,700,000

Stormwater Management System $131,000 $132,000 $261,000 $151,000 $101,000 $101,000 $101,000

Vehicles & Equipment $1,476,500 $1,397,252 $1,389,000 $2,554,000 $1,511,500 $1,781,500 $1,460,000

Buildings & Building Improvements $308,000 $265,667 $414,500 $261,000 $197,500 $197,500 $297,500

Total Expenditures $4,485,500 $3,792,924 $6,659,500 $7,316,000 $6,160,000 $6,640,000 $6,558,500

Net Change in Fund Balance -$3,621,400 -$1,682,424 -$1,517,811 -$1,271,000 -$594,965 -$1,003,879 -$850,228

Beginning Fund Balance - 5/1 $5,893,894 $5,893,894 $4,211,470 $2,693,659 $1,422,659 $827,694 -$176,185

Ending Fund Balance - 4/30 $2,272,494 $4,211,470 $2,693,659 $1,422,659 $827,694 -$176,185 -$1,026,413
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Water & Sewer Capital Fund ï 523 

Capital purchases for the Water & Sewer Systems are funded through a combination of user fees.  Users 

of the systems are charged a variable and a fixed rate based on meter size and usage.   

The Village established a Water & Sewer Capital Fund to segregate capital expenditures from 

operations.  As a proprietery fund, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles requires the Water & 

Sewer Capital Fund be reported in combination with the Water & Sewer Operating Fund as one 

enterprise on a full accrual basis of accounting.  Due to this fact, operating revenues and expenditures 

are included to show the impact of capital on the overall Water & Sewer Fund.   

Items of note in the Water & Sewer Capital Fund over the plan period include; 

¶ $8.9 million in Water & Sewer related capital spending over the plan period (FY2016 ς FY2020). 

¶ Pembrook Water Tower is placed on a maintenance contract in FY2016 reducing the need for 

future major maintenance. 

¶ Proposed Knowles Rd. Water Tower constructed in FY2018, financed by a low interest loan from 

the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in the amount of $5m. 

¶ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŀǎǎǳƳŜŘ ǘƻ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ Ŧƭŀǘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ ƛƴŎǊŜƳŜƴǘŀƭ ǊŀǘŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ ŜȄǇƛǊŜ 

and customers use less water. 

¶ wŀǘŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ ǿŀǘŜǊ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǊ ŀǊŜ anticipated to increase 6.3% by FY2020 and 

are absorbed by the Village under the current rate structure to be reviewed in FY2016. 

¶ There is no funding for infrastructure upgrades available over the plan period. 
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Water & Sewer Utility Fund - (521 & 523)
FY2015

Budget

FY2015

Estimate

FY2016

Proposed

FY2017

Projected

FY2018

Projected

FY2019

Projected

FY2020

Projected

Recurring Revenues

Charges for Service $8,039,929 $7,845,970 $8,071,800 $8,071,800 $8,071,800 $8,071,800 $8,071,800

Licenses & Permits $178,200 $83,678 $50 $0 $1 $2 $3

Fines & Forfeitures $77,700 $77,700 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000

Interest Income $3,100 $2,000 $2,000 $2,040 $2,081 $2,122 $2,165

Total Recurring Revenues $8,298,929 $8,009,348 $8,153,850 $8,153,840 $8,153,882 $8,153,924 $8,153,968

Non-Recurring Revenues

Proceeds $15,000 $0 $2,000

Low-Interest IEPA Loan - Knowles Tower $5,000,000

Total Non-Recurring Revenues $15,000 $0 $2,000 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0

Total Utility Revenues (521 & 523) $8,313,929 $8,009,348 $8,155,850 $8,153,840 $13,153,882 $8,153,924 $8,153,968

Operating Expenditures

Salaries & Wages $1,051,740 $1,012,912 $1,062,890 $1,089,462 $1,116,699 $1,144,616 $1,173,232

Employee Benefits $748,966 $696,074 $733,551 $751,890 $770,687 $789,954 $809,703

Personnel Expense $13,545 $7,608 $13,956 $14,305 $14,663 $15,029 $15,405

Professional Services $25,250 $15,192 $24,930 $25,553 $26,192 $26,847 $27,518

Contractual $435,628 $368,516 $403,365 $413,449 $423,785 $434,380 $445,239

Insurance $58,190 $60,592 $76,280 $78,187 $80,142 $82,145 $84,199

Commodities $3,732,866 $3,496,530 $3,637,895 $3,728,842 $3,822,063 $3,917,615 $4,015,555

Utilities $112,650 $92,440 $104,335 $106,943 $109,617 $112,357 $115,166

Repairs & Maintenance $364,630 $326,399 $383,998 $393,598 $403,438 $413,524 $423,862

Minor Capital $22,725 $22,069 $28,350 $29,059 $29,785 $30,530 $31,293

Debt Service - Principal $160,000 $160,000 $162,000 $166,050 $170,201 $174,456 $178,818

Debt Service - Interest $6,440 $6,440 $3,240 $3,321 $3,404 $3,489 $3,576

Inter/Intra Fund $625,594 $625,594 $640,000 $656,000 $672,400 $689,210 $706,440

Total Operating Expenditures $7,358,224 $6,890,366 $7,274,790 $7,456,660 $7,643,076 $7,834,153 $8,030,007

Capital Expenditures

Water & Sewer System $45,000 $90,000 $795,000 $245,000 $5,220,000 $145,000 $145,000

Vehicles & Equipment $375,000 $337,000 $470,000 $868,000 $293,000 $246,000 $128,000

Buildings & Building Improvements $0 $0 $0 $95,000 $85,000 $75,000 $65,000

Total Capital Expenditures $420,000 $427,000 $1,265,000 $1,208,000 $5,598,000 $466,000 $338,000

Total Expenditures (521 & 523) $7,778,224 $7,317,366 $8,539,790 $8,664,660 $13,241,076 $8,300,153 $8,368,007

Use of (Contribution to) Reserves $535,705 $691,982 -$383,940 -$510,820 -$87,194 -$146,229 -$214,039

(1) Unrestricted Net Assets - 4/30 $4,899,115 $5,055,392 $4,671,452 $4,160,632 $4,073,438 $3,927,209 $3,713,170
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Transportation System 

Overview 

The VillageΩǎ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘŀǘƛƻƴ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ both pedestrian and vehicular facilities. The Village 

recognizes the need to have a network of pedestrian connections throughout the community and the 

Village Board adopted the Village of Gurnee Pedestrian/Bicycle Trail Master Plan in 1994 to serve as a 

ƎǳƛŘŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜΩǎ ǘǊŀƛƭ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΦ Pedestrian facilities include concrete sidewalks, paved pedestrian 

trails, bridges, and unpaved pedestrian trails throughout the community. Capital expenditures for 

pedestrian facilities could include new installations and rehabilitation of existing facilities that have 

deteriorated over time.  The Village maintains approximately 146 miles of concrete sidewalk on local, 

county, and state roadways. 

The VillageΩǎ roadway network consists of paved local roadways and bridges that interconnect to 

Township, County, and State roadways. Capital expenditures for roadways include new installations, 

preventative maintenance, and rehabilitation. The Village maintains the equivalent of about 121 

centerline miles of roadway pavement in the community consisting of about 25% rural cross section 

(with roadside ditches) and 75% urban cross section (with curb and gutter).   

Assumptions & Approach 

Expansion of the roadway and pedestrian network is costly and historically the Village has only pursued 

expansion as part of larger regional projects. The focus of capital funding for this system is expected to 

be maintaining the existing facilities rather than building new. Maintenance of the pedestrian path 

system is primarily focused on eliminating trip hazards that form when concrete slabs are displaced due 

to settlement or uplift. 

The priorities of annual resurfacing/reconstruction program are currently based on a pavement 

condition index (PCI)  survey conducted in 2013 that rated road surfaces on a scale of 1-100 with a 

ranking 100 being a perfect surface. Deterioration rates of pavements vary based on a combination of 

weather conditions, traffic, and existing distress therefore regular evaluation of the pavement network 

is required. Staff anticipates having another pavement condition survey performed in  FY2018.   

Maintaining the transportation systems in the Village of Gurnee is the largest budgetary line item in the 

capital plan. Staff assumes roadway pavements to last 15-20 years before the condition begins to 

deteriorate at an increasing rate which requires more costly reconstruction from the ground up. The 

pavement life curve below demonstrates a typical deterioration pattern in this region. 
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The recommended approach to maintaining roadway pavement is to invest in lower cost preventative 

maintenance to avoid structural failure of the pavement section that commonly occurs once the PCI 

drops below about 60. At this PCI level the amount of cracking in the surface typically results in 

significant water intrusion into the roadbed where frost-heave action essentially pulverizes the 

remaining pavement. 

To maintain a high level of service and the best return on investment staff recommends rehabilitating 6 

miles of roadway surface per year (121 miles / 20 years) and maintain an annual pedestrian path 

maintenance program to eliminate safety concerns (i.e. trip hazards) as they are identified. The 

following pavement condition map depicts survey work completed in 2013 and has been updated to 

reflect the 2014 rehabilitation program.   

The annual cost of rehabilitating 6 miles of roadway surface annually is approximately $6 million given a 

20 year life cycle.  The plan funds approximately 80-85% of the total requirement annually.  Following 

the initial reconstruction of some roadways, and a continued preventative maintenance program, the 

annual requirement will be reduced as the life cycle is extended and expensive reconstruction is no 

longer necessary. 
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